
                                              
 

 

   

 

March 10, 2023 

         

 

Michael Swidrak, AICP 

Urban Planner III, Development Division  

Department of Planning and Zoning 

Alexandria, VA  22314 

 

Re: DSP#2023-00001 / SUB#2023-00001ï Potomac River Generating Station Site 

Comment Response Letter to Completeness Compiled Comments for PRGS IDSP 

 

Dear Michael: 

 

The Applicant, Hilco Redevelopment Partners (HRP), is in receipt of your comments dated 

February 9, 2023 on their IDSP Completeness submission and provides the following responses 

thereto along with their Second Completeness submission filed contemporaneously herewith. 

 

PLANNING & ZONING  

 

Findings  

 

1. Continue community outreach regarding deconstruction, remediation and abatement 

activities and post documents relating to each on the development website. 

 

Response:  Acknowledged. 

 

2. The Coordinated Sustainability Strategy (CSS) will be discussed in work sessions at the 

February 27 Environmental Policy Commission (EPC) meeting, Planning Commission on 

March 7 and City Council Legislative Meeting on March 14, pending the date of applicant 

submission of the CSS. 
 

Response:  Acknowledged.  The CSS was submitted on February 14, 2023 and these 

meetings are progressing as stated. 

 

3. The subdivision required to convey a portion of property from Pepco to the applicant 

(SUB#2022-00008) is docketed for the March 30th Planning Commission hearing. 

 

Response:  Acknowledged. 

 

4. UDAC voted 5-0 to support the Infrastructure DSP and Common Elements Palette at its 

February 1 meeting and provided recommendations regarding the selection of site 

furnishings and materials for the Woonerf. 
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Response:  Acknowledged.  The Common Elements Package (CEP) endorsed by 

UDAC will continue to evolve as a living document for City review in future Open 

Space DSUPs, and is therefore not a completeness item. 

 

5. The updated traffic study and VISSIM analysis will need to be reviewed by staff and 

approved before the IDSP is deemed complete. 

 

Response:  Applicant will continue to consistently work with City Staff to update the 

VISSIM analysis, and based on this coordination, the updated analysis will be 

submitted in the timeframe identified in the schedule to keep the June Planning 

Commission meeting. A revised analysis dated March 9, 2023 based on feedback from 

the City was submitted for review.   

 

The VISSIM analysis and potential GW Memorial Parkway improvements will be 

reviewed and refined in coordination with the City as part of Phase 2, per CDD 

Condition 32. Furthermore, NPS approvals are needed which cannot be obtained as 

part of IDSP Completeness. 

 

6. The applicant shall submit a Design Standards and Guidelines Matrix or written narrative 

demonstrating how any of the final streetscapes shown in the IDSP meet the applicable 

standards and guidelines.  

 

Response: Applicant  elected Design Excellence Path for the first three Block DSUPs. 

See Design Excellence Matrix, Exhibit #1. 
 

7. The names for private and public streets should be submitted as a single street naming case 

(SNC) with the former approved administratively and the latter approved by public hearing. 

The public street name for Road A should be approved prior to release of the IDSP final 

site plan. 

a. Staff recommends submitting the SNC case materials for review with the next IDSP 

submission or soon after in order to allow for staff review time and public approval. 

 

Response: Applicant will submit the street naming case for Road A in accordance 

with CDD Condition 157, which states approval by Planning Commission must occur 

prior to the release of the first Final Site Plan, and is not a requirement of the 

Preliminary Site Plan. (P&Z).   

 

 

Site Plan Comments 

 

8. Signature Block should be in the same location on each plan sheet. 

 

Response: The Signature Block is located at the lower right corner of all sheets.  

 

https://www.alexandriava.gov/sites/default/files/2022-11/PRGS-Design-Standards-and-Guidelines-Matrix.pdf
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9. The proposed Waterfront Park trail should connect to the temporary (and likely future 

permanent) sidewalk across from the terminus of Road D. (See below) 

 

 

 
 

          Response: The connection has been provided and is shown on Sheet C301. 

 

 

10. Staff will coordinate with the applicant on the final right-of-way width for Road A, which 

is shown as 68 feet in width. 

 

Response: Acknowledged. 

 

 

11. Note 9 ï Sheet C300-304: note that the open space is ñprivately owned but publicly 

accessibleò via the listed easements. 

 

Response: Note 9 has been revised. See Sheets C300-C304.   

 

 

12. The 20-foot building face to curb setback along N. Fairfax Street required by Condition 57 

of the CDD2021-00004 is not met on Block F in areas with a parking lane, as it is on Block 

B. Provide an additional setback to meet the condition and provide information on how 

Block F will comply with Note 12 on Sheet C301: 
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Response: A 20 feet width is shown on Sheet C301.  The final condition related to the 

sidewalk width along Block F will be determined with the building details in the 

future Block F DSUP. 

 

 

13. Provide the finalized proposed improvements to Slaters Lane, and the GWMP intersections 

with Slaters and Bashford lanes in the site plan set per Condition 49 of the CDD Conceptual 

Design Plan. 

 

Response: Dimensions for  vehicular lanes, bike lanes, sidewalks and a grass strip are 

shown on Sheet C301 and C302 for Slaters Lane.  Refer to landscape plan sheets 

L100-102 for tree planting details. A note has also been added that refers to the 

pavement marking plans for additional details.  The final improvements to the 

intersection of the GWMP at Slaters and Bashford will be coordinated with the 

National Park Service. See Note 2 on Sheet C302. 

 

 

14. Clearly note on the applicable plan sheets (and perhaps shade area in gray) that the N. Pitt 

Street connector is to be constructed only if a connection can be made to Bashford Lane. 

 

Response: A note to this effect has been added to Sheets C300 and C304.  

 

 

15. Subdivision (SUB2023-00001) comments: 

a. Provide name and address of the owner of record/applicant on the plat (as shown 

on the subdivision application) 

 

Response: Name and address have been added to the plat.  

 

 

16. Provide more information on the phasing of Road C, since it may be operational in phases, 

with Block C being operational first (and only a portion of Road C accessible for a period 

of time). The depiction on the C300 sheets is confusing, as it depicts that the entirety of 

Block C will be constructed with pavers while the adjacent sidewalks are still shown as 

temporary. 

 

Response: Road C will be fully constructed with Blocks C and D (Phase 2 as identified 

in the CDD).  Sheet A900, note 10, has been revised to show a potential temporary 

connection between the Woonerf and Road C if  Block C is delivered prior to Block 

D. Should this occur, this temporary connection between the Woonerf and Road C 

will be removed and a temporary road connection will move to the north of Block D 

as shown on Sheet A900, note 9, for potential temporary use until construction of 

Road D with Block E or completion of N. Fairfax Street with Block F. 
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Response: The Common Elements Palette will be refined in subsequent DSUP 

submissions, as discussed with City staff at the February 16 meeting. Additional 

information on the Woonerf is provided in Sheets L003 and L004 and reviewed with 

City  Staff at the March 2 meeting. 

 

 

20. Woonerf comments:  

a. Staff anticipates a greater level of detail and design finalization of the Woonerf with 

the Infrastructure DSP. 

b. The N. Fairfax Street right-of-way coterminous with the Woonerf is still shown in 

temporary condition on the plan sheets. Provide more information on where a 

temporary Woonerf right-of-way could be constructed (i.e. adjacent to Block E in 

Phase 3).  

c. Provide a higher-quality and resolution exhibit of the Woonerf design. 

d. Provide more detail on the proposed vehicular deterrent elements of the design. 

e. Show a closer detail on materials and design of the transition slope and crosswalks, 

which staff anticipates to be included with the Infrastructure DSP set. 

f. The Woonerf should have two different design orientations on the waterside and 

the side facing the blocks and Central/Waterfront Plaza. Show in the Common 

Elements Palette how those design considerations are being addressed. 

g. Provide more information on how the vehicular and pedestrian pavers will be 

matched. 

h. The furnishing and materials precedents shown on the Woonerf Concept Plan do 

not relate to each other. Provide design precedents with a more integrated and 

interrelated design.  

 

Response: Additional information on the Woonerf is provided on Sheets L003 and 

L004 and was reviewed with City staff at the March 2 meeting.  

 

 

21. Portions of N. Fairfax Street north of the Woonerf heading toward Slaters Lane at the north 

side of Block F appear to be under 50 feet in width. Confirm that the ROW is a minimum 

50 feet. If the ROW extends inward into what appears to be the Block F parcel line, the 

parcel/ROW line should be redrawn to reflect this. 
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Response: As discussed with City staff at the February 16 meeting, it is not necessary 

to provide the sheet number for each tree in the tree schedule.  

 

25. Provide more tree and vegetation detail (and add to the tree survey) in the adjacency of the 

Bashford Lane and Slaters Lane intersections with the GWMP, in case any future 

improvements could impact existing tree and vegetation cover. 

 

Response: This information may be provided at a later time if it is determined future 

improvements are necessary beyond what has already been provided.  

 

26. Provide details on any plantings and groundcover that will be planted in the temporary 

rights-of-way and areas covered by the Infrastructure DSP. 

 

Response: Vegetated area within the temporary rights-of-ways will be seeded with  

grass and covered with a protective substrate until such time as landscaping plans are 

developed with the DSUPs for the blocks or parks.  

 

27. Provide additional information on proposed tree removal on NPS property as applicable in 

future submissions. 

 

Response: Any vegetation removal on NPS property is subject to NPS approval and 

coordination and is not shown on this plan.   

 

28. Trees located on The Muse site (1201 N. Royal Street) do not appear to be documented in 

the tree preservation schedule and plan sheet. The trees planted adjacent to the N. Fairfax 

Street connector should be incorporated into the streetscape design if feasible. 

 

 

Response: Trees located on The Muse property and adjacent to the N. Fairfax Street 

connector trail have been surveyed, identified, rated, and added to the Tree 

Preservation Schedule and Tree Preservation Plan, see Sheet C207.  
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29. Tree 7351 is listed as invasive and onsite. Please remove. 

 

Response: Tree 7351 has been added to the list for removal.  See Sheet C210. 

 

30. Provide more information regarding the need to remove the four trees in front of the 

Towngate development on Slaters Lane (trees #8804-8807). 

 

Response: Since the road improvements on Slaters Lane were contained within the  

existing curb lines to the north and south, these trees have been noted to remain. 

 See Sheets C206 and C214.  

 

Utilities  

 

31. Provide confirmation that 5G or other smart technology capabilities are being explored for 

implementation with streetlights throughout the site. 

 

Response:  5G or other smart technology capabilities are being explored throughout 

 the site. 

 

BAR Comments 

32. The westernmost section of the parcel is located within the Old and Historic Alexandria 

District due to its proximity to the George Washington Memorial Parkway. Any permanent 

structures or new construction in this area other items designated in the Cityôs Zoning 

Ordinance, must be approved by the Board of Architectural Review (BAR). The 

Development Site Plan submission dated 10/14/2022 indicates that this area will be a rail 

corridor park with a parks and recreation easement. Staff strongly supports a parks and 

recreation easement in this area of the development. 

 

Response:  Acknowledged. 

 

33. If any part of the project would be considered a federal undertaking, the applicant will be 

required to properly adhere to all applicable requirements of Section 106 of the National 

Historic Preservation Act of 1966. This process should begin early and must engage all 

interested parties. 

 

Response: Acknowledged. 

 

34. Staff recommends that the applicant provide on-site interpretive signage based on the 

findings of the documentary study. 

 

Response: Acknowledged.  Applicant is developing the historic interpretation plan 

that is required under the CDD conditions and that plan will be submitted as part of 

the first preliminary DSUP submission for a block DSUP. 

 



   CRL for CDSP#2022-00024 Completeness Submission 

PRGS Site ï 1300 N. Royal Street 

10 

 

 

 

Future Conditions 

 

35. Update the IDSP during the final site plan review to incorporate proposed site elements 

identified in the CSS. 

 

Response: Acknowledged. 

 

36. The underground garage structure will be constructed to permit a minimum planting depth 

for shade and street trees above. Staff acknowledges relevant exhibits provided with 

submission. 

 

Response:  Acknowledged. 

 

37. A master association will be responsible for ownership and maintenance of privately 

owned and publicly accessible rights-of-way and open spaces (repeated). 

 

Response: Acknowledged. 

 

38. All transformers shall be located below grade and out of public rights-of-way and all open 

spaces (repeated). 

 

Response: Except for those located above ground and in fully enclosed transformer 

vaults in the buildings as Dominion determines in their design review process. 

 

TRANSPORTATION AND ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES (T&ES)  

 

Findings 

 

1. PWS, AlexRenew have no further comments. 

 

Response: Acknowledged. 

 

2. DASH provided no comments. 

 

Response: Acknowledged. 

 

3. DROW, Transportation Engineering, Transportation Planning, and Sanitary deem this plan 

incomplete. 

 

Response: See responses below. 

 

Completeness Comments 

 

1. The outfall analysis on sheet C617 states that both outfall A and B have adequate capacity. 

Staff is unable to locate the downstream and upstream inverts for any of the outfall pipes. 

Please clearly label all inverts associated with both outfalls. (DROW) 
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Response: The downstream and upstream inverts for both outfalls have been added 

to the storm computations on Sheet C618.  

 

2. The outfall analysis on sheet C617 states that both outfall A and B have adequate capacity. 

Staff is unable to locate the capacity computations for either of the outfalls. Please include 

these computations on the plan. If either of the outfalls donôt have capacity for the 10-yr 

storm, then please control the runoff onsite to a point where all outfalls have adequate 

capacity or proposed the installation of larger pipes to ensure capacity is available. 

(DROW) 

 

Response: The downstream and upstream inverts for both outfalls have been added 

to the storm computations on Sheet C618.  

 

3. The Water Quantity and Adequate Outfall Narrative on sheet C602 states that there is a 

reduction in runoff for the 10-year storm event for both outfalls. However, the project 

proposes an overall increase in runoff. Please provide the hydrographs all drainage area in 

both proposed and existing conditions. Further, provide all applicable routing to 

demonstrate that your statement regarding runoff quantities in your narrative is true. 

(DROW) 

 

Response: Additional information has been provided on Sheet C602-602B and  

discussed with City staff on March 3 rd that show all outfalls have sufficient capacity. 

  

4. Repeat Comment: Comment carried until satisfied. Per the CDD conditions, an 

assessment of the stormwater outfall condition must be performed by the applicant and 

submitted to the City for review.  Ownership and adequate maintenance access must be 

coordinated and provided by the applicant to allow the City access to maintain the portion 

of the outfall located on National Park Service property in perpetuity to the satisfaction of 

the Director of T&ES. This must be adequately addressed before the preliminary 

infrastructure site plan is approved. (SWM) 

 

Response: Acknowledged. 

 

5. The plan now includes the use of a different outfall into the Potomac in addition to the 

previously discussed tunnel outfall.  This outfall must meet the same conditions as the other 

outfall. An assessment of the stormwater outfall condition must be performed by the 

applicant and submitted to the City for review. Ownership and adequate maintenance 

access must be coordinated and provided by the applicant to allow the City access to 

maintain the portion of the outfall located on National Park Service property in perpetuity 

to the satisfaction of the Director of T&ES. This must be adequately addressed before the 

preliminary infrastructure site plan is approved.  (SWM) 

 

Response:  Applicant is directing its stormwater flow to an existing outfall under City 

ROW in Slaters Lane.  This is a City outfall that collects water from Slaters Lane as 

well as other properties along Slaters Lane and Applicant should not be responsible 
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for assessing the condition of this additional outfall.  The storm computations on Sheet 

C617 shows that this outfall has adequate capacity.  

 

6. Sheet C700 - Provide a sanitary sewer outfall narrative to describe sanitary 

infrastructure/infrastructure upgrades proposed onsite and offsite to serve the development 

project. (Sanitary) 

 

Response: This comment relates to the outfall narrative that has been updated on 

 C700, however, as discussed at the meeting on March 7, 2023 with Sanitary Staff, 

 Applicant has explored a parallel system adjacent to the existing sewer and this 

 sewer will only carry flows from the PRGS site to tie into the existing 27ò sewer line 

 at N. First Street, east of the N. Fairfax St.. Further refinement of this option will 

 occur in Final IDSP. 

 

 

7. Sheet C700 - Clarify where the existing pump house will be tied into the city sewer system 

as part of the development project. (Sanitary) 

 

      Response: A note has been added to Sheet C700 to clarify the pump house sanitary 

 connection into city sewer system. See Sheet C700.   

 

8. Provide survey data or specify the source of invert elevations, pipe diameters and pipe 

materials shown on Sheet C702 to support the sewer flow computations. (Sanitary) 

  

Response: A note has been added about source of sanitary information. See note #2 

 on Sheet C702.  

 

     9. On Sheet C700 and C701, please delineate sewer sub-sheds and estimate/tabulate sub-

 shed sanitary flows as part of the sanitary sewer adequate outfall analysis (AOA). See the 

  example below: (Sanitary) 
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Response: This comment relates to the outfall analysis that has been updated on C700 

and C701, however, as discussed at the meeting on March 7, 2023 with Sanitary Staff, 

Applicant has explored a parallel system adjacent to the existing sewer and this sewer 

will only carr y flows from the PRGS site to tie into the existing 27ò sewer line at N. First 

Street, east of the N. Fairfax St. Further refinement of this option will occur in Final 

IDSP. 

 

9. Please note sewer sub-sheds that contribute incremental flows to each sewer segment in 

the remarkôs column of Sanitary Sewer Computation Table on Sheet C702. (Sanitary) 

 

Response: This comment relates to the outfall analysis that has been updated on C700-

C702, however, as discussed at the meeting on March 7, 2023 with Sanitary Staff, 

Applicant has explored a parallel system adjacent to the existing sewer and this sewer will 

only carry flows from the PRGS site to tie into the existing 27ò sewer line at N. First Street, 

east of the N. Fairfax St. Further refinement of this option will occur in Final IDSP. 



   CRL for CDSP#2022-00024 Completeness Submission 

PRGS Site ï 1300 N. Royal Street 

14 

 

 

 

 

10. Please add a row ñTotal Proposed Flowò in Sanitary Flow Estimate Table on Sheet C702. 
(Sanitary) 

 

            Response: Total Proposed Flow row has been added. See Sheet C702.  

 

11. Please use the correct ñnò value (0.013) for DIP in Sanitary Sewer Computations Table on 
Sheet 702. (Sanitary) 

 

Response: The n value has been revised to reflect PVC. See Sheet C702  

 

12. AOA shall be conducted on sanitary sewers for both existing and proposed conditions in 

two separate tables. The AOA shall end at the connection (manhole 005680SSMH per 

cityôs GIS) to the Potomac Interceptor. Suggest exploring the feasibility of conveying 

sanitary flow from the project site via 10-inch sewers along the rail track with a tie-in to 

the 27-inch city sewer at manhole 005059SSMH as opposed to a tie-in of onsite sewers to 

Ex 2161 and upgrading existing sewer infrastructures on N Fairfax St. (Sanitary) 

 

Response: This comment relates to the outfall analysis that has been updated on C700 

and C701, however, as discussed at the meeting on March 7, 2023 with Sanitary Staff, 

Applicant has explored a parallel system adjacent to the existing sewer and this sewer 

will only carry flows from the PRGS site to tie into the existing 27ò sewer line at N. 

First Street, east of the N. Fairfax St. Further refinement of this option will occur in 

Final IDSP. The 27ò sewer has been added to the analysis. See Sheet C702. 

 

13. There is a 27ò sanitary sewer runs from North of Ex. MH 5684 which is not shown on 
Sheet C701. Hence, MH 5684 has two incoming sewers. Please show this 27ò incoming 

sewer to MH 5684 and revise flow computations accordingly. Below is the clip of Cityôs 

GIS map showing that connection: (Sanitary) 
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Response: Applicant has explored a parallel system adjacent to the existing sewer and 

this sewer will only carry flows from the PRGS site to tie into the existing sewer line 

at N. First Street, east of the N. Fairfax St. Further refinement will occur in Final 

IDSP. This 27ò line has been shown on sheets C700-C702.  

 

14. Sheet C703 - HGL analysis/computations shall be provided for both existing and proposed 

conditions. Clearly note for each HGL profile/computation table, under which condition 

(existing or proposed), the table/profile is shown. (Sanitary) 

 

Response: HGL computations are shown on Sheet C704.  

 

15. Sanitary laterals 8ò in diameter or larger shall be directly connected to a city manhole with 
water-tight connection. (Sanitary) 

 

Response: All laterals are connected to the city manholes. See Sheet C700. 

 

16. On sheets including C304:  Please remove note/label on body of plan that reads ñPotential 

Future Connection Subject to coordination with adjacent property not under applicantôs 

controlò or revise to read ñAreas to be obtained from Adjacent Owner with Crossing 

Agreement for interim as necessaryò. (Survey) 

 

         Response: The note has been revised to remove ñpotentialò as discussed with City 

 staff on February 27, 2023. See Sheet C304.  

 

17. Please depict the proposed street improvements in the areas mentioned above (ie proposed 

streets across Norfolk Southern Parcel). (Survey) 

 

Response: As discussed with City staff on February 27, 2023, as noted above, the  

note has been revised to remove potential and an insert added. See Sheet C304. 
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18. Please confirm that the retaining wall north of Block F (and all associated features such as 

structural components) will be located entirely on subject property as this retaining wall is 

in close proximity to property line at this location.  (Survey) 

 

Response: The retaining wall north of Block F and all its associated features will be 

located on the subject property. See detail on Sheet L005.  

 

19. Please confirm that proposed curb (and/or proposed curb and gutter) is included for entirety 

of proposed N. Fairfax Street.  Currently, graphic depiction on sheet 2 suggest that 

proposed curb is not included on the segment east of Block E, for example.  (Survey) 

 

Response:  As discussed with City staff on February 27, 2023, there will be header 

curb north and south of the Woonerf and the Woonerf will be flushed curb.  

 

20. Please ensure that all proposed property lines/ROW lines are using the same type of 

Phantom Linetype and that no other category/lines use this specific linetype.  For instance, 

there appears to be a line on the east side of Block E and Block F on the ópropertyô Phantom 

linetype that does not appear to be a ROW Line or Property line.  And please ensure that 

all lines are consistent with the Linetype Legend and that Legend contains all linetypes that 

are being used. (Survey) 

 

Response: As discussed with City staff on February 27, 2023, the linetype for the 

public access easement has been changed to a dashed line. See Sheets C301-C304. 

 

21. On sheet 3:  incorrect proposed lot #s.  Please correlate all Lot numbers with associated 

subdivision plat. (Survey) 

 

            Response: There is no sheet 3 in the IDSP set. Lot numbers have been revised on 

              Sheets C200-C204.  

 

22. Missing lot numbers compared to associated sub plat:  please add all lot #s including 600, 

601, etc.. to all Layout sheets including (at least) the C300s and C400s. (Survey) 

 

            Response: Lots numbers have been added. See Sheets C301-C304 and C400-C430. 

  

23. Please correlate ROW/Property lines in area of N. Royal Street óreservationô/extension to 
that shown on associated Subdivision plat. (Survey) 

 

Response: All lines have been coordinated with the Subdivision plat. See Sheet C303. 

 

24. To avoid confusion:  please use different linetype for proposed Blocks.  Currently, the 

graphic depiction of these blocks might suggest that new lots for these blocks are being 

created with this infrastructure plan.  (Survey) 
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Response:  As discussed with City staff on February 27, 2023, the linetype for the 

blocks has been changed to a solid line. See Sheets C301-C304. 

 

 

25. Please correct General Note 2 in terms of vertical datum:  some incorrect/confusing 

information is currently provided for the vertical datum line. (Survey) 

 

Response: General note 2 has been revised. See Sheet C100.  

 

26. For the waterfront plaza south of block E:  please extend Public Access Easement leader 

to include sidewalk along south side of Block E.  In addition, please determine if there are 

duplicate labels for Plaza easement and address if so (Survey) 

 

Response: The leader for the Public Access Easement has been extended to include 

the sidewalk. See Sheet C301.  

 

27. For the public access easement on east side of Block B, for Fairfax street:  please extend 

the northern leader to back of proposed walk for clarity, is currently pointing to middle of 

walk. (Survey) 

 

             Response: The northern leader has been revised. See Sheet C303.  

 

28. On (at least) the utility Sheets C400s:  please show all proposed public utility easements 

(storm and/or sanitary). (Survey) 

 

Response: As discussed with City staff on February 27, 2023, utility easements have 

been added to the plans on the east side of the site.  See Sheets C400 and C402. 

 

29. Show bus shelters with full dimensions of the proposed transit stops along Road A on the 

site plan. Demonstrate there is a minimum of 6 feet of clear space on the sidewalk behind 

the bus stop. (Transportation Planning) 

 

Response: , Staff requested that this level of information be included in the individual 

block DSUPs, per the Infrastructure DSP vs Block DSUP Requirements dated 

September 8, 2022. 

 

30. Due to the complex layout of the N. Royal Street intersection with Bashford Lane and Road 

A, additionally due to the amount of users expected on the existing trail and pending rail 

track conversion to trails, include a raised area for the entire intersection. This should be 

also including protection devices such as bollards on each side of the road to delineate the 

pedestrian area and the vehicular area. (Transportation Engineering, Transportation 

Planning) 
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Response:  Based on further coordination with City  Staff, a revised configuration of 

the intersection has been included as shown in Sheets C304 and C900, which does not 

include a raised intersection. The revised configuration of the intersection includes 

the removal of the crosswalk on the northern leg of the N Royal Street and Bashford 

Lane intersection and results in a two-stage crossing for trail users. To facilitate this 

redesign, the trail has been realigned, the crosswalks have been widened, the grass 

strips extended to encourage the use of the improved crosswalks, and the 

southwestern corner of the intersection extended to provide an improved crossing 

experience for users.   

 

 

31. The applicant must show the locations and types of infrastructure that is being 

considered for sustainability measures such as those for solar panels, EV charging, Geo-

thermal, etc. that are in the Right-of-Way or in the future Park lands or in the open 

space or in the utility corridors, etc.   (OEQ) 

 

Response:  Solar panels are shown on the roofs of the bus shelters.  EV charging 

locations are not proposed in the ROW.  Sustainable measures that will be located in 

the publicly accessible open spaces will be determined during the DSUPs for those 

publicly accessible open spaces. Please refer to the Coordinated Sustainability 

Strategy (CSS) for future details on sustainability infrastructure, including the 

District Energy Analysis. This is not a completeness comment. 

 

32. Due to the intense community interest in the contamination and the remediation of the 

site, the City is requesting the applicant to provide all documents associated with the 

site characterization (investigations, analysis, reports, results, etc.)  

and the general remediation actions and methods as part of the Infrastructure preliminary 

site plan submittal.  The early submittal of information will help the City address any 

concerns on the site where the infrastructure will be located. (OEQ) 
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Response:  Applicant objects to the submission of these actions/methods as part of the 

IDSP. These actions and methods are controlled by the regulatory authorities at the 

Virginia Department of Environmental Quality  (VDEQ), not the IDSP.  Information 

is regularly shared with the OEQ whenever information is shared with VDEQ to be 

coordinated accordingly. The Preliminary Characterization Report is shared publicly  

on the project website. This is not a completeness comment. 

 

 

Non-Completeness Comments 

 

1. Given the turning radius for a bus turning from Slaters Lane onto Road A, consider 

removing on street parking spaces on the west side of Road A, across from Block F. 

(Transportation Engineering) 

 

Response: Acknowledged. 14ô of on-street parking was removed to better 

accommodate bus turning maneuvers from Slaters Lane onto Road A. See Sheet 

C900. 

 

2. Consider mirroring the on-street parking area on the Slaters Lane extension behind Block 

F. (Transportation Engineering) 

 

 
 

Response: The parking area is located outside of the RPA line and shifting it south 

would put it in the RPA, which is not permitted. 

 

3. Given the prepared Auto Turn exhibits, it would appear the curb on the SW corner of Road 

A and N. Royal Street intersection can slightly be adjusted to create a more gradual curved 

alignment to the Road B. Consider slight adjustment for better transition. (Transportation 

Engineering) 

 


